

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

No. S262634

**Robert Zolly, Ray McFadden,
and Stephen Clayton**
Plaintiffs and Appellants,

vs.

City of Oakland
Defendant and Respondent

**Consolidated Answer to Amicus Curiae Briefs of
Bay Area Toll Authority and Metropolitan
Transportation Commission, League of California
Cities and the California State Association of Counties,
and the Legislature of the State of California**

After a Published Decision from the Court of Appeal
First Appellate District, Division One, Appeal No. A154986
Alameda County Superior Court Case No. RG16821376

Zacks, Freedman & Patterson, PC
Andrew M. Zacks, No. 147794
253 Montgomery St., Suite 400
San Francisco, CA 94104
(415) 956-8100
az@zfplaw.com

Katz Appellate Law PC
Paul J. Katz, No. 243942
484 Lake Park Ave. #603
Oakland, CA 94610
(510) 920-0543
paul@katzappellatelaw.com

Attorneys for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
INTRODUCTION	4
LEGAL DISCUSSION	6
I. Amici wrongly assert that article XIII C’s original franchise-fee limit is irrelevant to whether that limit still exists post-amendment.	6
II. Amici do not explain why Proposition 26 would remove a tax-approval limit it was meant to reinforce.	9
A. Contrary to amici’s position, the fourth exception’s plain text does not compel this court to find that Proposition 26 removed the franchise-fee limit.	9
B. The ballot materials refute amici’s position that Proposition 26 removed Proposition 218’s franchise-fee limit.	11
CONCLUSION	14
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Apartment Ass’n of Los Angeles County, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles</i> (2001) 24 Cal.4th 830	6
<i>California Cannabis Coalition v. City of Upland</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 924 ..	7
<i>Carter v. California Dept. of Veterans Affairs</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 914 ...	12
<i>In re Pedro T.</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 1041	7
<i>Jacks v. City of Santa Barbara</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 248.....	passim
<i>People ex rel. Dept. of Transportation v. Muller</i> (1984) 36 Cal.3d 263..	13
<i>People v. Valencia</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 347.....	13
<i>Santa Barbara County Taxpayer Assn. v. Board of Supervisors</i> (1989) 209 Cal.App.3d 940	8
<i>Schmeer v. County of Los Angeles</i> (2013) 213 Cal.App.4th 1310.....	6
<i>Sinclair Paint Co. v. State Bd. Of Equalization</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 866	6, 11
<i>Western States Petroleum Assn. v. Board of Equalization</i> (2013) 57 Cal.4th 401	8
<i>Wexler v. California Fair Plan Association</i> (Apr. 14, 2021, No. B303100) 2021 WL 1398866	8

Constitutional Provisions

Cal. Const., art. XIII C, § 1, subd. (e).....	14
Cal. Const., art. XIII C, § 1, subd. (e)(4)	12

Rules

Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.520(c)(1).....	15
--	----

Other Authorities

Voter Information Guide, Gen. Elec. (Nov. 2, 2010)	13, 14
--	--------

IN THE SUPERME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

No. S262634
